\Third Taxing District

2 Second Street
East Norwalk, CT 06855

Tel: (203) 866-9271
Fax: (203) 866-9856

Memorandum
|
To: TTD Commissioners )
i
From: Kevin Barber — General Manager
Date: May 16, 2024 i
Subject: Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Operating and Capital Budgets

Enclosed please find the draft Operating and Capital Budgets for the Third Taxing District Electric
Department for the fiscal year 2024-2025. The draft budget is being provided to you in advance of
the May 28" Regular Commission Meeting to provide you with an opportunity to review the
budget and ask any questions that you may have.

The format of the budget is the same as last year, with the intent of providing you with a clear
understanding of the financial picture of the Electric Department, resulting from the budget. This
year’s budget has been developed using a similar approach to previous years. One difference is
related to the development of the revenue side of the budget.

As the Commission is aware, TTD engaged Utility Financial Services (UFS) to perform a Cost-of-
Service (COS) Study and a redesign of TTD’s electric rates. TTD has been working with UFS on
the COS and while the study has not been completed, we have identified the need for rate increases
beginning in fiscal year 2024-25. The exact structure of any rate changes has not been determined
as of the development of this draft budget. In order to provide the Commission with a budget to
review and possibly approve, a three percent (3%) rate increase has been factored into the revenue
side of the budget.

With this proposed rate increase, TTD’s electric operating budget has a positive “Net Income” for
FY2024-25. This is the first time we’ve budgeted a positive “Net Income” in the budget since
fiscal year 2021-22. We have also included small two percent (2%) rate increases for the
following fiscal years. These increases are necessary to ensure TTD maintains a strong financial
position for the future. As a reminder, TTD has not had any changes to its base electric rates in
over 10 years. All adjustments were made through the Power Cost Adjustment (PCA) mechanism
in the rates.
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At a future Commission meeting, UFS will make a presentation to the Commission on the results
of the COS along with recommendations for changes to the electric rates. At that time, a decision
will be made on the rates and the timing of implementing any changes.

Another item of note for this year’s budget is the inclusion of labor dollars for a possible twelfth
full time employee (FTE). I have been reviewing with staff the current labor force and working to
determine if the addition of one additional FTE is necessary and appropriate. At this time, no
decision has been made. Additional labor funds have been included in this year’s operating budget.
The inclusion of these funds provides the flexibility to add an FTE if it is determined to be
required. Currently TTD operates with eleven FTEs. Once a determination has been made, it will
be brought before the Commission for review and approval, if an additional FTE is requested.

At the Commission meeting, I will be reviewing the entire budget and the inputs used in the
development of the budget. Based on the discussion, changes can be made to the budget.

The format of the budget is broken down into the following five categories:

e Operating Budget: This section contains the Summary Operating Budget that combines
the Operating and Capital budgets to provide you with an understanding if we can “afford”
this budget. This section also contains a detailed budget comparison with the previous
year’s budget and supporting documents for the calculation of the revenue and purchased
power components of the budget. Also included is an analysis of TTD’s staff labor.

e Capital Budget: This section lists the projects being presented for approval for the current
fiscal year, projects being carried over from previous fiscal years and the vehicle
replacement schedule.

e Capital Projects: This section provides detailed project worksheets for each project
presented for approval. We have also included the detailed project worksheets for projects
that we are carrying over from previous fiscal years.

e Five-Year Operating Budget Forecast: The five-year forecast presents our forecast of
the Electric Department’s budget for the periods 2024-2025 through 2028-2029. This
forecast presents the financial position of the Electric Department for the next five years
based on the information currently available.

e Five-Year Capital Budget: The five-year capital budget provides a picture of the capital
projects that have been scheduled for the next five years.

Please review the draft budget and let me now if you have any questions or comments. I would be
happy to meet individually to review the budget in detail and address any questions or concerns
that you may have.
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Third Taxing District Electric Department
Operating Budget - Summary

Operating Revenue
Data Center Revenues
Residential Sales
Large Commercial Sales
Small Commercial Sales

Water Pollution Control Plant Sales

Flat Rate

Miscellaneous Service Revenue

Power Cost Adjustment (PCA)
Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses
Purchased Power
Substation Expense
Depreciation Expense
Taxes

Other Power Generation Expense
Distribution System - Operations
Distribution System - Maintenance
Customer Accounts & Service Expense

Administrative Expenses
Total Operating Expense

Net Ordinary Income

Other Income
Dividends
Interest Income
Norden Project Income

Gain/(Loss) from Sale of Fixed Assets
Energy Conservation Fund Income

Miscellaneous Income

Total Other Income

Other Expense
Person To Person
Distribution to "District Fund"
Interest Expense
Miscellaneous items

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

NET INCOME

Estimated Opening Cash Balance

Current Year's Net Income

RSF Projected Additions/Subtractions (+/-) (1)

Capital Appropriations

Previous Year's Capital Appropriations to be Spent (2)

Add back - Depreciation Expense
Estimated Ending Cash Balance

Note:
(1) RSF = Rate Stabilization Fund

Fiscal Year 2024-2025

FY 2024-2025 FY 2023-2024 Change % Change
1,347,548 796,207 551,340 69.25%
4,555,954 4,466,503 89,450 2.00%

804,690 789,025 15,666 1.99%
2,710,228 2,700,060 10,168 0.38%
1,151,377 1,124,689 26,688 2.37%

103,964 104,284 -319 -0.31%

10,000 10,055 -55 -0.55%
2,059,788 2,009,298 50,490 2.51%
12,743,549 12,000,121 743,428 6.20%
6,523,984 6,131,099 392,885 6.41%

230,000 198,500 31,500 15.87%

900,000 900,000 0 0.00%

413,500 413,395 105 0.03%

75,000 140,000 -65,000 -46.43%

261,000 251,000 10,000 3.98%

766,000 651,000 115,000 17.67%

535,490 521,049 14,442 2.77%
2,816,442 2,659,194 157,248 5.91%

12,521,416 11,865,237 656,180 5.53%
222,132 134,884 87,248 64.68%
110,000 80,000 30,000 37.50%
35,000 6,000 29,000 483.33%
36,000 140,000 -104,000 -74.29%
5,000 5,000 0 0.00%
142,842 143,521 -679 -0.47%
15,000 15,000 0 0.00%
343,842 389,521 -45,679 -11.73%
25,000 25,000 0 0.00%
480,000 815,000 -335,000 -41.10%
0 0 0
0 0 0
505,000 840,000 -335,000 -39.88%
-161,158 -450,479 289,321 -64.23%
60,975 -315,595 376,570 -119.32%
14,153,904
60,975
66,919
-688,000
-2,201,000
900,000
12,292,798

(2) See FY 2024-25 Capital Projects - Carryover for listing of projects to carryover into FY2024-2025

0OB-1



Third Taxing District Electric Department

Detailed Budget Comparison
FY 2024-2025 to FY 2023-2024

FY 2024-2025 FY 2023-2024 Change ($) % Notes
Operating Revenue
443-00 - Data Center Revenues 1,347,548 796,207 551,340 69.25% (1)
440-00 - Residential Sales 4,555,954 4,466,503 89,450 2.00%
442-01 - Large Commercial Sales 804,690 789,025 15,666 1.99%
442-02 - Small Commercial Sales 2,710,228 2,700,060 10,168 0.38%
445-01 - Water Pollution Control Plant Sales 1,151,377 1,124,689 26,688 2.37%
445-02 - Flat Rate 103,964 104,284 -319 -0.31%
451-00 - Miscellaneous Service Revenue 10,000 10,055 -55 -0.55%
557-00 - Power Cost Adjustment (PCA) 2,059,788 2,009,298 50,490 251%  (2)
Total Operating Revenue 12,743,549 12,000,121 743,428 6.20%  (3)
Operating Expenses
555-00 - Electrical Power Purchased 5,447,381 5,473,270 -25,889 -0.47%  (4)
555-10 - Electrical Power Purchased - Data Center 1,076,603 657,829 418,774 63.66% (1)
Total Purchased Power 6,523,984 6,131,099 392,885 6.41%
904-00 - Substation
904-15 - Substation Call Time 64,000 62,000 2,000 3.23%
904-12 - Payroll - Substation 166,000 136,500 29,500 21.61%
Total 904-00 - Substation 230,000 198,500 31,500 15.87%
403-00 - Depreciation Expense 900,000 900,000 0 0.00%
408-00 - Taxes
408-10 - Gross Receipts Tax 400,000 400,000 0 0.00%
408-19 - Rebates of G/R Taxes 10,000 10,000 0 0.00%
408-50 - Taxes - Other 3,500 3,395 105 3.10%
Total 408-00 - Taxes 413,500 413,395 105 0.03%
540-00 - Other Power Generation Expense
548-00 - Generation Expense 75,000 140,000 -65,000 -46.43%  (5)
Total 540-00 - Other Power Generation Expense 75,000 140,000 -65,000 -46.43%
580-00 - Distribution Expenses
582-00 - Sub-Station Expense 35,000 35,000 0 0.00%
583-00 - Overhead Lines Expense 50,000 40,000 10,000 25.00%
584-00 - Underground Lines Expense 35,000 35,000 0 0.00%
586-00 - Meter Operations Expense 6,000 6,000 0 0.00%
588-00 - Misc. Distribution Expense 135,000 135,000 0 0.00%
Total 580-00 - Distribution Expenses 261,000 251,000 10,000 3.98%
590-00 - Maintenance Expenses
592-00 - Sub-Stations-Maintenance 55,000 25,000 30,000 120.00%
593-00 - Overhead Lines-Maintenance
593-12 - Payroll - Line Department 488,000 425,000 63,000 14.82%
593-15 - Payroll - Line Call Time 104,000 101,000 3,000 2.97%
593-00 - Overhead Lines-Maintenance - Other 70,000 50,000 20,000 40.00%
Total 593-00 - Overhead Lines-Maintenance 662,000 576,000 86,000 14.93%
597-00 - Meters-Maintenance 4,000 5,000 -1,000 -20.00%
598-00 - Misc. Maintenance Expense - Other 45,000 45,000 0 0.00%
Total 590-00 : Maintenance Expenses 766,000 651,000 115,000 17.67%
900-00 - Customer Accounts & Service
902-00 - Meter Reading Expense
902-12 - Payroll - Meter Reader 125,000 118,000 7,000 5.93%
902-13 -« Payroll - Meter Reader - Call Time 22,000 20,000 2,000 10.00%
Total 902-00 - Meter Reading Expense 147,000 138,000 9,000 6.52%
903-00 - Customer Recordkeeping Expense
903-12 - Payroll - Customer Recordkeeping 155,000 175,049 -20,049 -11.45%
903- Customer Recordkeeping - Call Time 23,000
903-00 - Cust. Recordkeeping Expense - Other 125,000 125,000 0 0.00%




Detailed Budget Comparison
FY 2024-2025 to FY 2023-2024

Third Taxing District Electric Department

Total 903-00 - Customer Recordkeeping Expense

905-00 - Credit Card Discount Fee

Total 900-00 - Customer Accounts & Service

920-00 - Administrative Expenses

920-05 - Payroll Taxes
920-12 - Payroll - Admin. Dept.
920-15 « Admin P/R-On Call Time
921-00 - Office Expense
921-20 - Bank Service Charges
921-30 - Postage
921-35 - Office Equipment Rental
921-40 - Office Supplies
921-40 - Office Expenses - Other
Total 921-00 - Office Expense

923-00 - Outside Services
923-10 - Computer Services
923-20 - Audit Fees & Expenses
923-30 - Legal Fees
923-35 - Legal Fees - Labor Relations
923-40 - Pension Plan Actuarial & Legal
923-45 . Engineering
923-65  Outside Accounting Services
923-70 - Office Bldg. Maintenance & Repair
923-80 - Security Monitoring
923-00 - Outside Services - Other

Total 923-00 - Outside Services

924-00 - Commercial Package Insurance
925-00 - Workman's Comp Insurance
925-10 - Long & Short Term Disability

926-00 - Pension & Benefits
926-10 - Pension Contributions
926-20 - Employee Health & Life Insurance
926-22 Current Employees
926-23 Retired Employees
926-30 - Self Insurances
926-32 - Current Employees
926-34 - Retired Employees
926-90 - Miscellaneous Employee Benefits
Total 926-00 - Pension & Benefits

928-00 - Regulatory Expense

930-00 - General Expense
930-10 - Conservation Inducements Expense
930-40 + Promotions
930-45 - Travel & Lodging
930-50 - Seminars & Training
930-00 - General Expense - Other
Total 930-00 - General Expense

940-00 - Truck Expense
940-10 - Company Autos - GM Vehicle
940-30 - Company Autos - Trucks & Cars
Total 940-00 - Truck Expense

Total 920-00 - Administrative Expenses

Total Operating Expense

FY 2024-2025 FY 2023-2024 Change ($) % Notes

303,000 300,049 2,952 0.98%
85,490 83,000 2,490 3.00%
535,490 521,049 14,442 2.77%
125,000 114,577 10,423 9.10%
575,000 525,146 49,855 9.49%
13,000 12,000 1,000 8.33%
250 200 50 25.00%
20,000 32,000 -12,000 -37.50%
9,500 8,000 1,500 18.75%
12,000 9,000 3,000 33.33%
5,000 5,000 0 0.00%
46,750 54,200 -7,450 -13.75%
55,000 55,000 0 0.00%
25,600 25,000 600 2.40%
30,000 25,000 5,000 20.00%
3,000 3,000 0 0.00%
25,000 25,000 0 0.00%
50,000 50,000 0 0.00%
60,000 42,500 17,500 41.18%
65,000 77,000 -12,000 -15.58%
2,500 3,500 -1,000 -28.57%
60,000 60,000 0 0.00%
376,100 366,000 10,100 2.76%
466,400 424,000 42,400 10.00%
23,100 21,000 2,100 10.00%
15,950 14,500 1,450 10.00%
303,000 300,000 3,000 1.00%
290,000 280,000 10,000 3.57%
220,000 185,000 35,000 18.92%
46,000 45,000 1,000 2.22%
15,000 15,000 0 0.00%
29,000 27,000 2,000 7.41%
903,000 852,000 51,000 5.99%
19,500 19,000 500 2.63%

142,842 143,521 -679 -0.47% (6)
25,000 25,750 -750 -2.91%
11,000 10,500 500 4.76%
10,800 9,000 1,800 20.00%
25,000 25,000 0 0.00%
214,642 213,771 871 0.41%
3,000 3,000 0 0.00%
35,000 40,000 -5,000 -12.50%
38,000 43,000 -5,000 -11.63%
2,816,442 2,659,194 157,248 5.91%
12,521,416 11,865,237 656,180 5.53%




Net Ordinary Income

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

418-00 -
419-00 -
421-00-

423-00

Third Taxing District Electric Department
Detailed Budget Comparison
FY 2024-2025 to FY 2023-2024

Dividends
Interest Income
Norden Project Income

- Gain/(Loss) from Sale of Fixed Assets
424-00 -
425-00 -

Energy Conservation Fund Income
Miscellaneous Income

Total Other Income

Other Expense
426-30 -
426-10 -
942-00 -
990-00 -

Person to Person

Distribution to "District Fund"
Interest Expense
Miscellaneous Items

Total Other Expense
Net Other Income

Net Income

Notes:

FY 2024-2025 FY 2023-2024 Change ($) % Notes
222,132 134,884 87,248 64.68%
110,000 80,000 30,000 37.50%
35,000 6,000 29,000  483.33%
36,000 140,000 -104,000  -74.29%  (5)
5,000 5,000 0 0.00%
142,842 143,521 -679 0.47%  (6)
15,000 15,000 0 0
343,842 389,521 -45,679  -11.73%
25,000 25,000 0 0.00%
480,000 815,000 335,000  -41.10%  (7)

0 0 0

0 0 0
505,000 840,000 335,000  -39.88%
-161,158 450,479 289321  -64.23%
60,975 -315,595 376,570 -119.32%

(1) Data Center Revenue and Purchase Power adjusted to reflect changes in the projected sales forecast and energy market.
(2) Power Cost Adjustment (PCA) rate maintained at $0.035/kWh for fiscal year 2023-24, pending the results of the
Cost of Service study and rate redesign.

(3) Overall rate increase of 3% factored into revenue budget (not including Data Center).

(4) Purchased Power - adjusted to reflect a change in the sales forecasts and energy markets.
(5) Generation Expense and Norden Project Income adjusted to reflect the planned retirement of the Norden Generators.

(6) Conservation Income and Expense reflect an expectation to incur expenses equal to the income received.
(7) Distribution to the "District Fund" based on the approved Third Taxing District budget
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Third Taxing District Electric Department
Labor Analysis

# of Prev FY

Department Emp Labor On-Call Total Labor Total Labor % Change
Substation 1.5 166,000 64,000 230,000 198,500 15.87%
Line Department 2.5 488,000 104,000 592,000 526,000 12.55%
Meter Department 1 125,000 22,000 147,000 138,000 6.52%
Customer Service 2 155,000 23,000 178,000 175,049 1.69%
Administration 4 575,000 13,000 588,000 537,146 9.47%
Total Labor 11 1,509,000 226,000 1,735,000 1,574,694 10.18%
Notes:

Added $100,000 in labor expense for the possible addition of one full time employee (FTE)
No determination has been made if the additional FTE will be added in FY2024-25 or at a
later date. Budgeting the additional labor provides flexibility if the FTE is determined

to be necessary.
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Third Taxing District Electric Department

FY 2024-25 Capital Projects

Project Title Description 2024-25 Page #

SCADA Implementation of SCADA System upgrade. S 25,000 CP-1

Poles Replacement of Poles S 25,000 CP-2

Transformers A replacement of transformers in the distribution system. S 150,000 CP-3

Meters A) Replacement/Upgrade of meters and B) Purchase of meters S 20,000 CpP-4
with remote read capabilities.

Furniture/Equipment Purchases Purchase of office furniture/equipment for department S 8,000 CP-5
facilities.

Laboratory Equipment Various equipment used by the department for S 7,500 CP-6
testing/calibrating meters.

Equipment & Services Computer Infrastructure - Hardware & Software S 25,000 CP-7

Replace Company Vehicles Replacement of vehicles as per the vehicle replacement S 100,000 CP-8
schedule

Distribution Improvements - State |TTD's portion of distribution system improvements for State of S 50,000 CP-9

CT DOT Projects CT DOT Projects

Overhead Conductor Replacement |This project replaces existing 4kV Overhead conductors that S 187,500 CP-10
are inadequately insulated or undersized

Field Equipment Purchase of equipment/tools required for the operation/ S 15,000 CP-11
maintenance of the distribution system.

Miscellaneous Equipment Miscellaneous capital equipment purchased by the S 75,000 CP-12
department.

TOTAL $ 688,000

Miscellaneous Capital Purchases: Project replaces contingency amounts

previously budgeted in the following categories:

Transmission Plant - Underground Conduits
Transmission Plant - Underground Conductors
Distribution Plant - Structures and Improvements
Distribution Plant - Underground Conduits
Distribution Plant - Street Lights & Signals
General Plant - Structures and Improvements
Other unexpected emergency purchases

Total - Miscellaneous Capital Purchases

$

75,000
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Third Taxing District Electric Department
FY 2024-25 Capital Projects - Carryover

Previously Spent
Project Title Description Approved To Date Balance Page #
Rowan Substation service This project replaces the existing S 45,000 | S 8,000 | S 37,000 | COP-1
transformer station service with a 3 phase service
and an automatic Transfer switch.
Second Street Roof - Line Garage Replace roof and reinsulate line S 100,000 | $ - S 100,000 | COP-2
garage at 2 Second Street.
Distribution Improvements - State  [TTD's portion of distribution system | § 200,000 | $ - S 200,000 | COP-3
CT DOT Projects improvements for State of CT DOT
from FY22-23 and FY23-24 Projects
Rowan Substation - Lot Rowan Substation - Lot S 64,000 | $ - S 64,000 | COP-4
Improvements - Phase Il Improvements
Replace Qil Circuit Breakers This project addresses the S 550,000 | $ - S 550,000 | COP-5
replacement of 34.5kV oil circuit
breakers that are approximately 50
years old. The replacement circuit
breakers will eliminate the presence
of insulating oil in all substation
devices except the main power
transformers.
Substation Rowan Street Substaion $ 1,250,000 | $ - $ 1,250,000 | COP-6
Transformenr (T4) Replacement
TOTAL $ 2,209,000 | $ 8,000 | $§ 2,201,000
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